statements do not include any adjustments that might result from the outcome of this uncertainty.

NOTE 16 – RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The 2019 summarized financial statements have been restated to reflect an adjustment to employee
benefits liability due to a change effective on January 1, 2018, in the Associated Students retirement plan
to include post-retirement health care benefits for all employees who vest. This resulted in both retirees of
the former Student Center and employees of the Associated Students becoming part of the post-retirement
health care benefit plan effective January 2018. However, the additional eligible employees were not
included in the actuarial valuation to calculate the present value of future expected post-retirement health
care benefits at June 30, 2019 and 2018. The effect of the correction on each financial statement line item
on the 2019 summarized financial statements and the cumulative effect of the change on net assets in the
statement of financial position as of the beginning of the earliest period presented follows:

June 30, 2019,
as previously

reported Restatements
June 30 2019,

as restated

Statement of activities and change in net assets:

Management and general expenses $ 3,458,569 $ 124,416 $ 3,582,985
Change in employee benefits liability $ - $ 391,379 $ 391,379
Change in net assets $ 1,004,554 $ (515,795) $ 488,759
Net assets, June 30, 2018 $ 18,962,883 $ (3,085,647) $ 15,877,236

Statement of financial position:

Employee benefits payable $ 1,482,860 $ 3,601,442 $ 5,084,302
Net assets $ 19,967,437 $ (3,601,442) $ 16,365,995

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Associated Students of
San Francisco State University

Schedule of Child Development Awards

June 30, 2020

Federal Entity
CFDA Identifying

Number Number Federal State Total Federal State Total

STATE AWARDS:

State of California Child Development Services:
State Preschool CSPP - 9479 -$   121,204$   121,204$   -$   171,436$   171,436$
State Preschool - Federal 93.596 CSPP - 9479 9,266   -   9,266   9,266   -   9,266
State Preschool - Federal 93.575 CSPP - 9479 4,256   -   4,256   4,256   -   4,256

TOTAL STATE AWARDS 13,522   121,204   134,726   13,522   171,436   184,958

Total Federal and State Awards 13,522$   121,204$   134,726$   13,522$   171,436$   184,958$

Reconciliation to Total Reimbursable Expenditures:
Grant Expenditures 184,958$
Non-Grant Expenditures -

Total Reimbursable Expenditures 184,958$

Reconciliation to Grant Revenue Recognition:
Apportionments by CDE 102,243$
Payment on Prior Year 836
Amounts due from / (to) CDE -

Total Grant Revenue Recognition 103,079$

Grant Award Amount Revenue Earned / Expenditures

Grantor / Pass-Through Grantor / Program Title

20

Associated Students of
San Francisco State University

Combining Statement of Activities

June 30, 2020

CSPP-9479
State Preschool Other  2020

Revenues:

Student activity fees -$   6,787,049$   6,787,049$
Program fees -   1,018,298   1,018,298
Interest income -   472,094   472,094
California Department of Education -   -   -
Contributions and grants 103,079   560,988   664,067
Other revenue -   -   -

103,079   8,838,429   8,941,508

Expenses:
Teachers 72,639   354,732   427,371
Supervisors 45,770   1,603,810   1,649,580
Instructional aides -   472,360   472,360
Clerical and other personnel -   164,966   164,966
Student assistance -   1,456,680   1,456,680
Auxiliary expense -   514,014   514,014
Social security 10,598   191,153   201,751
Health and welfare 21,828   1,304,412   1,326,240
State unemployment 579   10,552   11,131
Worker's compensation insurance 1,728   31,495   33,223
Other benefits 15,576   343,547   359,123
Instructional supplies 1,647   6,346   7,993
Other supplies -   45,426   45,426
Food supplies -   5,289   5,289
Contracts for personal services 4,637   1,054,298   1,058,935
Travel and conferences 246   92,777   93,023
Student activities -   125,190   125,190
Insurance -   66,477   66,477
Utilities and housekeeping services 9,478   57,269   66,747
Advertising -   38,274   38,274
Maintenance and repairs 218   10,558   10,776
Communication -   37,336   37,336
Furniture and equipment -   160,365   160,365
Bank service fees -   17,993   17,993
Other services and expenses 14   255,907   255,921

184,958   8,421,226   8,606,184

Change in Net Assets from Operations (81,879)   417,203   335,324

Change in Employee Benefits Liability -   176,906   176,906

Change in Net Assets (81,879)   594,109   512,230

Transfer of Deficit 81,879   (81,879)   -

Net Assets, beginning of year -   -   16,365,995
Net Assets, end of year -$   512,230$   16,878,225$

21

Associated Students of
San Francisco State University

Schedule of Expenditures by State Categories

June 30, 2020

State
Preschool

CSPP - 9479

1000 Certified Salaries 118,409$   1,032,328$   1,150,737$

1100 Teacher's Salaries 72,639 347,552 420,191
1300 Supervisor's Salaries 45,770 671,411 717,181

Overtime -   13,365 13,365

2000 Classified Salaries -   1,253,703 1,253,703

2100 Instructional Aides' Salaries/Wages -   472,360 472,360
2300 Clerical & Other Office Personnel -   781,343 781,343

3000 Employee Benefits 50,309 630,523 680,832

3300 FICA 10,598 108,621 119,219
3840 VALIC (Retirement) 15,194 124,148 139,342
3400 Health and Dental Benefits 21,828 313,540 335,368
3500 State Unemployment Insurance 579 4,124 4,703
3600 Workers Compensation Insurance 1,728 12,309 14,037
3900 Other Benefits 382 67,781 68,163

4000 Books, Supplies & Equipment Repl. 1,647 41,399 43,046

4300 Instructional Materials and Supplies 1,647 6,346 7,993
4400 Non-capitalized Equipment -   3,005 3,005
4500 Other Supplies -   26,759 26,759
4710 Food -   5,289 5,289

5000 Contracted Services & Other
   Operating Expenses 14,593 643,301 657,894

5100 Contracts for Personal Services 4,637 324,313 328,950
   (including vendor payments) -

5200 Travel, Conference and Other Expenses 246 5,462 5,708
5300 Dues -   799 799
5400 Insurance -   8,552 8,552
5500 Utilities 9,478 55,773 65,251
5800 Other Services and Operating Expenses 232 243,735 243,967
5900 Communications -   4,667 4,667

6000 Capital Outlay -   -   -
6400 New Equipment -   -

Total expenses claimed for reimbursement 184,958   3,601,254   3,786,212
Total supplemental expenses

Total Expenditures 184,958$   3,601,254$   3,786,212$

Total Student Services Expenses 3,786,212$

Funding Total
Other

22

June 30, 2020

State
Preschool
CSPP-9479

Renovation and Repairs over $10,000
Unit Cost with CDE Approval:

Item: -$

Total -

Renovation and Repairs under $10,000
Unit Cost with CDE Approval:

Item: -

Total -

Unit Cost under $7,500
Item: -

Total -

Unit Cost over $7,500
With CDE Approval

Item: -

Total -

Total Equipment Expenditures -$

Associated Students of
San Francisco State University